Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP	09/17/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AE IP, LLC
Street Address:	8817 Pleasantwood Ave., N.W.
City:	North Canton
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	44720

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6012369
Patent Number:	5887472
Patent Number:	5868299
Patent Number:	5865053
Patent Number:	5647241
Patent Number:	5529257
Patent Number:	5600988
Patent Number:	5461896
Patent Number:	5330119
Patent Number:	5309746
Patent Number:	5148960
Patent Number:	5192013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501301032

Fax Number: (216)579-0212

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 025039 FRAME: 0060 6012369

Phone: 216-586-7387

Email: dlpejeau@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Debra Pejeau Address Line 1: Jones Day

Address Line 2: 901 Lakeside Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 250606-605001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Debra Pejeau

Total Attachments: 4

source=204_000001_20100916_114110#page1.tif source=204_000001_20100916_114110#page2.tif

source=204_000001_20100916_114110#page3.tif source=204_000001_20100916_114110#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025039 FRAME: 0061

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of September 17, 2010, from Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, an Ohio limited liability partnership (the "Secured Party"), to AE IP, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Secured Party and Abbey Etna Machine Company, an Ohio corporation ("Grantor"), are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated as of July 11, 2001 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Secured Party in certain U.S. patent registrations and applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 21, 2001, at Reel 012343, Frame 0606;

WHEREAS, Grantor assigned the Patents to Assignee on May 15, 2002;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- The Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in and to the Patents granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement.
- The Secured Party hereby assigns and conveys to Assignee, without any representations, recourse or undertaking by the Secured Party, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

CLI-1813247v3

PATENT REEL: 025039 FRAME: 0062 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP

By: Nand J. Water

Name: David F. Waterman

Title: Chairman of the Management Committee

STATE OF OHIO)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF LUCAS)	

On this 17th day of September, 2010, before me personally appeared David F. Waterman, Chairman of the Management Committee, personally known to me, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is an authorized representative of Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, the institution described herein, and that he signed his name hereto pursuant to the authority granted by Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP.

lotary Public

SHERRY L. OKOROWSKI

* Notary Public, State of Ohio

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

	AE IP, LLC
	By:
	Name :
	Title :
STATE OF) COUNTY OF) ss:	
On this 17th day of Septem, personally know depose and say that he/she is an authorized reprhis/her name hereto pursuant to the authority graden	
	Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

Title of Patent	Jurisdiction	Date of Issuance/ Filing	Patent/ Serial Number
Tube Cut-off Device Having a Die Set Removal Apparatus	USA	01/11/2000	6012369
Tooling Changeover for Tube Mills	USA	03/30/1999	5887472
Method and Apparatus for Maintaining Seam Alignment in Seam	USA	02/09/1999	5868299
Transition Beam Forming Section for Tube Mill	USA	02/02/1999	5865053
Rotary Upper Roll Selector	USA	07/15/1997	5647241
Strip Accumulator	USA	06/25/1996	5529257
Mill Tooling Changeover Systems	USA	02/11/1997	5600988
Automated Changeover Tube Mill	USA	10/31/1995	5461896
Automated Uncoiling Apparatus	USA	07/19/1994	5330119
Automatic Tube Straightening System	USA	05/10/1994	5309746
Rotary Seam Guide	USA	9/22/1992	5148960
Scarfing Apparatus	USA	03/09/1993	5192013

1

Release of Patent Security Interest

RECORDED: 09/24/2010